DIAGNOSTICS

MULTIPLEX COMMUNICATION SYSTEM

05-2567

05J52-01

DTC

B1210 | POWER SOURCE CONTROL ECU
COMMUNICATION STOP

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

This DTC is detected when communication between the power source control ECU and gateway ECU stops
for more than 10 seconds.

DTC No.

DTC Detection Condition

Trouble Area

B1210

Power source control ECU communication stops

* Power source control ECU

¢ Wire harness
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DIAGNOSTICS — MULTIPLEX COMMUNICATION SYSTEM

WIRING DIAGRAM
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INSPECTION PROCEDURE
1 CHECK OPERATION

(@) Without depressing the brake pedal, push the power switch repeatedly. Check that the power modes
change between OFF, ON (ACC) and ON (IG) alternately.
OK: Smart indicator illuminates or starts blinking according to power modes.

NG Go to PUSH BUTTON START SYSTEM
(See page 05-2429)

2 | CHECK WIRE HARNESS (POWER SOURCE CONTROL ECU — BODY GROUND)

Wire Harness Side (@) Disconnect the P6 ECU connector.
P6 (b) Measure the resistance and voltage of the wire harness
Power Source Control ECU side connector.
el Standard:
1]2]3[4]s]s[7]8]o Lizfaid s a7 Tester Connection Condition Specified Condition
18{19fe021 2/?{23'242526[27128]29[30[31!'%9 6137]38]30]40) P6-34 (IG1D) — Power switch
“~_/ A Body ground | 1: OFF — 2: ON (IG) 1:0V - 2:10t0 14V
P6-33 (AMD) ~ Constant 10to0 14V
GND2 AM1 IG1D Body ground onsta 0
271 [Pe—6 (GND2)—
Constant Below 1 Q
Body ground
NG REPAIR OR REPLACE HARNESS AND
CONNECTOR
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DIAGNOSTICS — MULTIPLEX COMMUNICATION SYSTEM
3 CHECK RESISTANCE OF COMMUNICATION LINE
Wire Harness Side (@) Disconnect the P6 and G1 ECU connectors.
(b) Disconnect the C10 meter connector.
P6 (c) Measure the resistance between the wire harness side
Power Source Control ECU connectors.
Ve { ] \ Standard:
= __J'_“"_L” = Tester Connection Specified Condition
112{3(4|5|6|7{8]|9 10]11[12{13{14]15[16{17
18|19[20(21[22/24] /\A?'%Qﬁ?7}28]29'30i31§1 33|34|35|36|37/38]39/40] P6-7 (MPX1) — C10-25 (MPX-) Below 1 Q
= = P6-24 (MPX2) — G1-3 (MPD1) Below 1 Q
Result:
MPX1 MPX2 Result Proceed to
Both are OK A
G1 One is OK B
Gateway ECU Both are NG C
Al ===
112 53 4 5—‘ |—6 71819
10[1y{12]13[14]15]16]17]18]19]z0]21]22]23]24
74 _
MPD1
C10
Combination Meter
ﬁj —J EE B REPLACE POWER SOURCE CONTROL ECU
1]2]3]4]5]6]7 8o 10[11]12[ta[14]15]16 AND REPAIR OR REPLACE HARNESS AND
17]1819]20]21122{23|24/|25|26]27128{29/30{3132 CONNECTOR
C REPAIR OR REPLACE HARNESS AND
MPX— CONNECTOR
p B79851

REPLACE POWER SOURCE CONTROL ECU
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